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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, August 22, 2022

7:00 PM
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB),

Chambers Room
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations: None

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. August 22, 2022 Warrant

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. August 8, 2022 City Commission Meeting Minutes

C.3. Request Approval to Piggyback City of Ormond Beach US Water Contract
C.4. Request Approval to Piggyback Jacksonville Beach Agreement for Lab Testing

Services
C.5. Request Approval to Piggyback Lee County Contract with Odyssey Manufacturing

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative): None

E.1. Ordinance 2022-16 Requesting to change the official zoning map for 14,392±
acres of land within the City of Bunnell. - Second Reading

E.2. Ordinance 2022-20 Requesting to change the Future Land Use Map in the
Comprehensive Plan for 0.48± acres of land, owned by Carl Lilavois, Bearing the



Parcel ID: 15-12-30-0850-02630-0030 from the "Single Family Low Density" to
the "Multi-Family" future land use category. - Second Reading

E.3. Ordinance 2022-21 Requesting to change the official zoning map for 0.48± acres
of land, owned by Carl E. Lilavois, Bearing the Parcel ID15-12-30-0850-02630-
0030 from the “R-1, Single Family Residential" district to the “R-3B, Multi-family
Residential” district. - Second Reading

E.4. Ordinance 2022-19 Requesting the Voluntary Contraction of the City's Boundary
for a 1,979± acre property located north of State Highway 100. - First Reading

E.5. Ordinance 2022-22 Requesting to change the Future Land Use Map in the
Comprehensive Plan for a portion of a 26.57+/- property, owned by Oare
Warehouse LLC, Bearing the Parcel ID(s): 12-12-30-0650-000C0-0041 and 12-
12-30-0650-000C0-0042 from the "Commercial Medium" to the "Multi-Family"
future land use designation- First Reading.

E.6. Ordinance 2022-23 Requesting to change the official zoning map for a portion of a
26.57+/- acre property, owned by Oare Warehouse LLC, Bearing the parcel ID(s):
12-12-30-0650-000C0-0041 and 12-12-30-0650-000C0-0042 from the "B-1,
Commercial District" to "R-3B, Multiple-Family Residential District" - First Reading

E.7. Ordinance 2022-24 Requesting to change the Future Land Use Map in the
Comprehensive Plan for 74.98+ acres of land, owned by Oare Associates, LLC
,from the Mixed Use to the Multi-Family District" future land use designation. - First
Reading

E.8. Ordinance 2022-25 Requesting to change the official zoning map for 74.98 +/-
acres of land, owned by Oare Associates, LLC, Bearing the Parcel ID: 12-12-30-
0650-000C0-0070 from City of Palm Coast COM-1 (COPC) to City of Bunnell R-
3B (Multiple-Family Residential). - First Reading

F. Resolutions: (Legislative): None

G. Old Business: None

H. New Business:

H.1. Request to pay the costs of $1,710.00 to Flagler Humane Society for the removal
and care of animals within the City of Bunnell as a result of an animal cruelty case.

H.2. 2023 Northeast Florida Regional Council Legislative Priorities
H.3. Request Approval of Grant Agreement between the City of Bunnell and ACOE for

the Wastewater Treatment Plant Expansion/Rehab Construction Project

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• Police Chief

• City Attorney

• City Manager

City Manager Report- July 2022

• Mayor and City Commissioners



J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on August 15, 2022



City of Bunnell, FL 

Expense Approval Register 
Packet: APPKT07665 - 08.22.22 Warrant 

(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number Amount 

Vendor: 4C's Trucking & Excavation, Inc. 

08/12/2022 4C's Trucking & Excavation, Inc. White Shell for Road Repairs 001-0541-541.5300 988.20 

Vendor 4C's Trucking & Excavation, Inc. Total: 988.20 

Vendor: Advance Stores Company, Incorporated 

08/10/2022 Advance Stores Company, Inco… Fuel Filter for Bobcat #504 Ma… 001-0541-541.4640 24.00 

08/04/2022 Advance Stores Company, Inco… Inverter - Changing Power Tool… 001-0541-541.5264 163.44 

Vendor Advance Stores Company, Incorporated Total: 187.44 

Vendor: Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 

08/01/2022 Advanced Environmental Labo… Water Testing July 2022 404-0535-535.3400 545.49 

Vendor Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Total: 545.49 

Vendor: AG-PRO, LLC 

08/04/2022 AG-PRO, LLC Bushhog #819 Rear Wheel Rep… 001-0541-541.4640 138.22 

08/04/2022 AG-PRO, LLC Replace Broken Tail Light #728 001-0541-541.4640 173.41 

Vendor AG-PRO, LLC Total: 311.63 

Vendor: Boulevard Tire Center 

06/01/2022 Boulevard Tire Center (4) Tires, Balance, Disposal, Sta… 001-0521-521.4620 659.20 

08/03/2022 Boulevard Tire Center Weedeater Rack for Gator 001-0541-541.5264 858.88 

08/04/2022 Boulevard Tire Center Replace Worn Tires #715 001-0541-541.4640 211.90 

Vendor Boulevard Tire Center Total: 1,729.98 

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. 

06/07/2022 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. 12V Test Light 001-0549-549.5265 14.00 

07/29/2022 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Front Axle Hose and Fittings #… 001-0541-541.4640 86.45 

08/02/2022 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Hydraulic Hose Fittings, 12mxt… 402-0534-534.4620 302.03 

08/03/2022 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Hexagon Set Tool 001-0549-549.5265 22.99 

08/04/2022 Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Hose Clamps x2 402-0534-534.4620 8.58 

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 434.05 

Vendor: Charter Communications Holdings LLC 

07/27/2022 Charter Communications Hold… 200 Tolman St 7/26-8/25 404-0535-535.4100 109.26 

Vendor Charter Communications Holdings LLC Total: 109.26 

Vendor: Christopher Hughes 

05/31/2022 Christopher Hughes Fire Inspections 5/31-7/21/22 001-0512-512.3401 918.00 

05/31/2022 Christopher Hughes Fire Inspections 5/31-7/21/22 001-0524-524.3401 310.00 

Vendor Christopher Hughes Total: 1,228.00 

Vendor: City Electric Supply Company 

07/21/2022 City Electric Supply Company Lift Station Electrical Repair Pa… 404-0535-535.4640 1,132.24 

Vendor City Electric Supply Company Total: 1,132.24 

Vendor: Compressed Air Systems Inc. 

03/25/2022 Compressed Air Systems Inc. Air Compressor Installation 401-0533-533.6400 2,050.00 

04/28/2022 Compressed Air Systems Inc. Kaeser SK 15 Aircenter (Integra… 401-0533-533.6400 7,909.73 

04/28/2022 Compressed Air Systems Inc. Flex Line 401-0533-533.6400 35.00 

04/28/2022 Compressed Air Systems Inc. Condensate Management Syst… 401-0533-533.6400 404.50 

04/28/2022 Compressed Air Systems Inc. Startup by Certified Technician 401-0533-533.6400 175.00 

04/28/2022 Compressed Air Systems Inc. Kaeser #F26KE Coalescing & Pa… 401-0533-533.6400 285.50 

Vendor Compressed Air Systems Inc. Total: 10,859.73 

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc. 

07/29/2022 DG Hardware, Inc. Parts to Repair WWTP Dechlor… 404-0535-535.4640 17.26 

08/10/2022 DG Hardware, Inc. Ladder for Street Sign Work 001-0541-541.5200 94.99 

08/10/2022 DG Hardware, Inc. 5/8"x50' Hose WTP 401-0533-533.5205 19.99 

08/02/2022 DG Hardware, Inc. Fasteners x2 402-0534-534.4620 1.70 

08/02/2022 DG Hardware, Inc. Fasteners x2 402-0534-534.4620 1.58 

08/04/2022 DG Hardware, Inc. Supplies for Repair&Maint. Sto… 001-0541-541.5200 178.34 
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Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07665 - 08.22.22 Warrant 

(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number Amount 

08/04/2022 DG Hardware, Inc. Gas Blowers 001-0541-541.5264 278.00 

08/05/2022 DG Hardware, Inc. Pick up Tool, DSP Gloves, Shov… 402-0534-534.5200 32.32 

08/05/2022 DG Hardware, Inc. Pick up Tool, DSP Gloves, Shov… 402-0534-534.5265 20.39 

08/05/2022 DG Hardware, Inc. Pick up Tool, DSP Gloves, Shov… 402-0534-534.5265 27.53 

Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 672.10 

Vendor: Dynometer 

02/14/2022 Dynometer PD Speedomoter Calibrations 001-0521-521.4620 200.00 

08/10/2022 Dynometer PD Speedomoter Calibrations 001-0521-521.4620 240.00 

Vendor Dynometer Total: 440.00 

Vendor: Economy Control Systems, Inc. 

08/05/2022 Economy Control Systems, Inc. Lift Station Heater Elements + … 404-0535-535.4640 967.09 

Vendor Economy Control Systems, Inc. Total: 967.09 

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc 

08/12/2022 Environmental Land Services of… Garbage Dumping 8/5-8/11/22 402-0534-534.3400 4,523.80 

08/12/2022 Environmental Land Services of… Roll off Container for Garbage 402-0534-534.4900 918.58 

08/05/2022 Environmental Land Services of… Garbage Dumping 7/29-8/4/22 402-0534-534.3400 4,041.17 

08/09/2022 Environmental Land Services of… Red Shell for Road Repairs 001-0541-541.5300 540.20 

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 10,023.75 

Vendor: Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC 

07/28/2022 Expert Chemical Sales & Servic… TP, Towels, Liiners, Urinal Cakes 001-0572-572.5200 557.50 

Vendor Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC Total: 557.50 

Vendor: Ferguson Waterworks #3650 

08/05/2022 Ferguson Waterworks #3650 Materials for Locates 001-0541-541.5200 189.96 

Vendor Ferguson Waterworks #3650 Total: 189.96 

Vendor: Flagler County Clerk of Courts 

08/01/2022 Flagler County Clerk of Courts Clerk of Courts Recording Fee 001-0512-512.3300 88.00 

Vendor Flagler County Clerk of Courts Total: 88.00 

Vendor: Flagler Humane Society 

08/04/2022 Flagler Humane Society Animal Intake/Control Services… 001-0562-562.3402 2,052.00 

Vendor Flagler Humane Society Total: 2,052.00 

Vendor: Florida Department of Revenue 

07/30/2022 Florida Department of Revenue Re-Employment Tax - Loiry Ne… 001-0513-513.2500 1,925.00 

Vendor Florida Department of Revenue Total: 1,925.00 

Vendor: Hawkins Inc 

07/29/2022 Hawkins Inc Chemicals for WWTP 404-0535-535.5200 600.00 

08/05/2022 Hawkins Inc Chemicals for WWTP 404-0535-535.5200 480.00 

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 1,080.00 

Vendor: HD Supply Facilities Maintenance Ltd 

07/29/2022 HD Supply Facilities Maintena… Boots for Kat 401-0533-533.5220 45.70 

08/02/2022 HD Supply Facilities Maintena… Lab Supplies for WWTP 404-0535-535.5200 125.90 

Vendor HD Supply Facilities Maintenance Ltd Total: 171.60 

Vendor: Heritage Landscape Supply Group, Inc. 

06/21/2022 Heritage Landscape Supply Gr… Herbicides for Weed Control 001-0541-541.5200 378.50 

07/25/2022 Heritage Landscape Supply Gr… Flag Repair and Chemicals 001-0541-541.5200 323.05 

Vendor Heritage Landscape Supply Group, Inc. Total: 701.55 

Vendor: Hydradry Inc 

07/03/2022 Hydradry Inc Remediation Services Coquina… 001-0572-572.4610 77,326.13 

07/03/2022 Hydradry Inc Remediation Services Coquina… 001-0572-572.4610 18,390.00 

Vendor Hydradry Inc Total: 95,716.13 

Vendor: JB Rent-All Inc 

08/10/2022 JB Rent-All Inc Hammer Drill Rental US1 Repai… 401-0533-533.4400 55.86 

Vendor JB Rent-All Inc Total: 55.86 

Vendor: Joreb Inc 

08/11/2022 Joreb Inc Chainsaw for Tree Trimming &… 001-0541-541.5264 335.99 

08/11/2022 Joreb Inc Trimmers for Weed Control 001-0541-541.5264 703.98 
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Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07665 - 08.22.22 Warrant 

(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number Amount 

08/04/2022 Joreb Inc Blower for Unit 715 - Cleaning… 001-0541-541.5264 890.00 

Vendor Joreb Inc Total: 1,929.97 

Vendor: Locaters International, Inc. 

06/02/2022 Locaters International, Inc. Polygraph - PD - J. Traylor 001-0521-521.4900 150.00 

08/01/2022 Locaters International, Inc. Polygraph - PD - Jacob Kraker 001-0521-521.4900 150.00 

Vendor Locaters International, Inc. Total: 300.00 

Vendor: Lowe's Companies, Inc 

08/03/2022 Lowe's Companies, Inc AC Cover Lock 001-0572-572.4610 19.94 

08/03/2022 Lowe's Companies, Inc Auger 001-0572-572.5264 255.55 

08/04/2022 Lowe's Companies, Inc WTP Compressor Repair Parts 401-0533-533.4640 14.60 

08/08/2022 Lowe's Companies, Inc Trench Spade Shovels & Post … 001-0541-541.5265 132.04 

Vendor Lowe's Companies, Inc Total: 422.13 

Vendor: Lynch Oil Company 

08/09/2022 Lynch Oil Company Tank 2 001-0541-541.5215 1,019.37 

Vendor Lynch Oil Company Total: 1,019.37 

Vendor: MacData LLC 

07/31/2022 MacData LLC Background Check Greiner, Jo… 404-0535-535.4900 30.00 

Vendor MacData LLC Total: 30.00 

Vendor: Maudlin International Trucks 

03/18/2022 Maudlin International Trucks Speedomoter 402-0534-534.4620 922.59 

03/24/2022 Maudlin International Trucks #927 - Flash New Dash Cluster 402-0534-534.4620 318.71 

Vendor Maudlin International Trucks Total: 1,241.30 

Vendor: Medi-Quick Urgent Care 

07/01/2022 Medi-Quick Urgent Care New Hire - Greiner/Ertel 401-0533-533.4900 76.00 

Vendor Medi-Quick Urgent Care Total: 76.00 

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove 

07/25/2022 Michael Leo Dove Building Inspection 7/25-8/5/22 001-0524-524.3401 2,650.00 

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 2,650.00 

Vendor: Monro, Inc 

07/23/2022 Monro, Inc 3 11R 22.5 Tires for R2 Rental S… 402-0534-534.4620 1,695.66 

Vendor Monro, Inc Total: 1,695.66 

Vendor: NextEra Energy Inc 

07/25/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 56661-53118 July 2022 001-0519-519.4300 664.72 

07/29/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 02735-15245 July 2022 001-0519-519.4300 91.92 

07/29/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 06115-08987 July 2022 404-0535-535.4300 71.28 

07/29/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 16455-03937 July 2022 001-0541-541.4300 1,194.55 

07/29/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 16525-04919 July 2022 404-0535-535.4300 11,876.97 

07/29/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 16885-09957 July 2022 404-0535-535.4300 67.41 

07/29/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 27076-01973 July 2022 404-0535-535.4300 61.62 

07/29/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 27516-03917 July 2022 404-0535-535.4300 183.65 

07/29/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 50935-93118 July 2022 001-0519-519.4300 56.68 

07/29/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 51926-14112 July 2022 001-0519-519.4300 223.49 

08/01/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 37390-07957 July 2022 001-0541-541.4300 3,337.14 

08/01/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 37400-05982 July 2022 001-0541-541.4300 194.64 

08/03/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 47533-10046 July 2022 404-0535-535.4300 56.90 

08/04/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 09445-94365 July 2022 404-0535-535.4300 27.67 

08/04/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 23515-07823 July 2022 401-0533-533.4300 26.59 

08/05/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 14322-90094 July 2022 001-0572-572.4300 32.53 

08/05/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 16239-97200 July 2022 001-0541-541.4300 35.41 

08/05/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 56811-06810 July 2022 001-0541-541.4300 192.03 

08/05/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 56821-04848 July 2022 001-0541-541.4300 26.40 

08/05/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 56831-02874 July 2022 001-0541-541.4300 78.18 

08/05/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 59268-64496 July 2022 401-0533-533.4300 91.90 

08/05/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 60520-97182 July 2022 001-0521-521.4300 12.00 

08/05/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 66101-97182 July 2022 001-0572-572.4300 840.98 

08/05/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 66311-06884 July 2022 001-0541-541.4300 35.56 

08/05/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 67468-67586 July 2022 001-0541-541.4300 27.48 
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Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07665 - 08.22.22 Warrant 

(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number Amount 

08/05/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 68117-21478 July 2022 001-0521-521.4300 12.02 

08/05/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 76171-09884 July 2022 404-0535-535.4300 91.01 

08/05/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 79034-46115 July 2022 001-0521-521.4300 12.02 

08/05/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 82864-01883 July 2022 404-0535-535.4300 48.46 

08/05/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 93326-99348 July 2022 001-0521-521.4300 12.02 

08/05/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 95527-02467 July 2022 404-0535-535.4300 28.72 

08/05/2022 NextEra Energy Inc 99040-97517 July 2022 001-0519-519.4300 167.20 

Vendor NextEra Energy Inc Total: 19,879.15 

Vendor: Nextran 

08/01/2022 Nextran Exhaust Pipe, Freight 402-0534-534.4620 789.33 

Vendor Nextran Total: 789.33 

Vendor: Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc. 

08/01/2022 Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc. Ice Machine Lease - August 20… 001-0541-541.4400 130.00 

Vendor Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc. Total: 130.00 

Vendor: Office Depot Inc 

07/13/2022 Office Depot Inc Case of Paper - Scotch Tape Re… 001-0521-521.5100 76.43 

Vendor Office Depot Inc Total: 76.43 

Vendor: OneSource Parts LLC 

06/06/2022 OneSource Parts LLC Emergency Repairs to Truck #… 402-0534-534.4620 13,274.64 

Vendor OneSource Parts LLC Total: 13,274.64 

Vendor: Palm Coast Observer, LLC 

08/11/2022 Palm Coast Observer, LLC Public Hearing Ord 2022-16 M… 001-0512-512.4800 260.00 

08/11/2022 Palm Coast Observer, LLC Public Hearing Ref. 2022-21 Lil… 001-0512-512.4800 162.50 

08/11/2022 Palm Coast Observer, LLC Public Hearing Ord 2022-20 Lil… 001-0512-512.4800 182.00 

Vendor Palm Coast Observer, LLC Total: 604.50 

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc 

08/03/2022 Rayco Funding & Development… Dewatering Box Maintenance 404-0535-535.3400 1,575.00 

08/09/2022 Rayco Funding & Development… Dewatering Box Maintenance 404-0535-535.3400 1,575.00 

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc Total: 3,150.00 

Vendor: RDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVICE INC 

08/10/2022 RDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVIC… Solid Waste Truck Rental (Mon… 402-0534-534.4400 8,000.00 

08/10/2022 RDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVIC… Emergency 3-Month Truck Lea… 402-0534-534.4400 12,000.15 

Vendor RDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVICE INC Total: 20,000.15 

Vendor: Ridgecrest Products, Inc. 

07/11/2022 Ridgecrest Products, Inc. Medal of Valor, Service Bar, Ru… 001-0521-521.5220 332.00 

Vendor Ridgecrest Products, Inc. Total: 332.00 

Vendor: Rush Truck Centers of Florida Inc 

07/31/2022 Rush Truck Centers of Florida I… #905 A/C Compressor 402-0534-534.4620 60.90 

Vendor Rush Truck Centers of Florida Inc Total: 60.90 

Vendor: Staples Inc 

08/01/2022 Staples Inc DX54548-01 Base Rate 8/5-11… 001-0541-541.3400 13.30 

08/01/2022 Staples Inc DX54548-01 Base Rate 8/5-11… 401-0533-533.3401 17.15 

08/01/2022 Staples Inc DX54548-01 Overage 5/5-8/4/… 401-0533-533.3401 25.65 

08/01/2022 Staples Inc DX54548-01 Base Rate 8/5-11… 404-0535-535.3400 17.15 

08/01/2022 Staples Inc DX54548-01 Overage 5/5-8/4/… 404-0535-535.3400 25.65 

08/01/2022 Staples Inc PC3076-PC01 - Contract/Over… 001-0513-513.3400 68.75 

Vendor Staples Inc Total: 167.65 

Vendor: Staples, Inc 

07/29/2022 Staples, Inc Wireless Laser Moust Batteries… 001-0513-513.5100 51.98 

08/11/2022 Staples, Inc Screen Cleaner, Duster, Post It… 001-0512-512.5100 10.67 

08/05/2022 Staples, Inc Copy Paper, Legal Size Folders 001-0512-512.5100 88.05 

08/05/2022 Staples, Inc Copy Paper, Legal Size Folders 001-0524-524.5100 63.14 

Vendor Staples, Inc Total: 213.84 

Vendor: Strickland Sod Farm, Inc. 

08/01/2022 Strickland Sod Farm, Inc. CP Ditch/Swale Rework - Mate… 001-0538-538.6300 790.00 

Vendor Strickland Sod Farm, Inc. Total: 790.00 
